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BILL NO. R-13-05-09
DECLARATORY RESOLUTION NO. R-

A DECLARATORY RESOLUTION designating an
“Economic Revitalization Area” under I.C. 6-1.1-
12.1 for property commonly known as 2100 W,
State Blvd., Fort Wayne, Indiana 46808 (Dana
Light Axle Products, LLC)

WHEREAS, Petitioner has duly filed its pefition dated May 6, 2013 to have the
following described property designated and declared an “Economic Revifalization Area”
under Sections 153.13-1563.24 of the Municipal Code of the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, and
I.C. 6-1.1-12.1, to wit:

Attached hereto as “Exhibit A” as if a part herein;
and

WHEREAS, said project will create two full-time, permanent jobs for a total new
annual payroll of $150,000, with the average new annual job salary being $75,000 and retain
468 full-time, permanent jobs for a current annual payrolt of $23,876,435, with the average
current annual job salary being $51,018; and

WHEREAS, the total estimated project cost is $6,500,000; and

WHEREAS, it appears the said petition should be processed to final determination in
accordance with the provisions of sald Division 6. .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE
CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That, subject to the requirements of Section €, below, the
property hereinabove described is hereby desighated and declared an “"Economic
Revitalization Area” under 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1. Said designation shall begin upon the effective
date of the Confirming Resolution referred to in Section & of this Resolution and shall
terminate on December 31, 2018, unless otherwise automatically extended in five year
increments per I.C. 6-1.1-12.1-0.

SECTION 2.  That, upon adoption of the Resolution:

(a) Said Resolution shall be filed with the Allen County Assessor;

(b) Said Resolution shall be referred to the Committee on Finance requesting a
recommendation from said committee concerning the advisability of designating
the above area an "Economic Revitalization Area”,

(c) Common Council shall publish notice in accordance with 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1-2.5 and
I.C. 5-3-1 of the adoption and substance of this resolution and setting this
designation as an “Economic Revitalization Area” for public hearing;
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SECTION 3. That, said designation of the hereinabove described property as an
“Economic Revitalization Area" shall apply fo a deduction of the assessed value of personal
property for new manufacturing equipment.

SECTION 4.  That, the estimate of the number of individuals that wilt be employed
or whose employment will be retained and the estimate of the annual salaries of those
individuals and the estimate of the value of new manufacturing equipment, all contained in
Petitioner's Statement of Benefits, are reasonable and are benefits that can be reasonably
expected to result from the proposed described installation of new manufacturing equipment.

SECTION 5. That, the current year approximate tax rates for taxing units within
the City would be:

(a) If the proposed new manufacturing equipment is not installed, the approximate

current year tax rates for this site would be $3.3124/$100.

(b) If the proposed new manufacturing equipment is installed and no deduction is

granted, the approximate current year tax rate for the site would be
$3.3124/$100 (the change would be negligibie).

(c) If the proposed new manufacturing equipment is installed and a deduction
percentage of eighty percent (80%) is assumed, the approximate current year
tax rate for the site would be $3.3124/$100 (the change would be negligible).

SECTION 6. That, this Resolution shall be subject to being confirmed, modified
and confirmed, or rescinded after public hearing and receipt by Common Council of the
above described recommendations and resolution, if applicable.

SECTION 7. That, pursuant to L.C. 6-1.1-12.1, it is hereby determined that the
deduction from the assessed value of the new manufacturing equipment shall be for a period
of ten years.

SECTION 8.  That, the benefits described in the Petiticner's Statement of Benefits
can be reasonably expected to result from the project and are sufficient to justify the
applicable deductions. |

SECTION 9. That, the taxpayer is non-delinquent on any and ali property tax due
to jurisdictions within Allen County, Indiana.

SECTION10. That, pursuant to 1.C. 6-1.1-12.1-12 et al, any property owner that
has received a deduction under section 3 or 4.5 of said chapter may be required to repay the
deduction amount as determined by the county auditor in accordance with section 12 of said
chapter if the property owner ceases operations at the facility for which the deduction was
granted and if the Common Council finds that the property owner obtained the deduction by
intentionally providing false information concerning the property owner's plans to continue
operation at the facility.
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SECTION 11. Thét, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after
its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor.

Member of Council

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY

Carol Helton, City Attorney
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CORMMUNITY T
ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA APPLiCAT[ON

CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA

APPLICATION IS FOR: {Check appropriate box(es)) D Real Estate Tmprovements
Personal Property Improvements

D Vacant Commercial or Industrial Building

Total cost of real estate improvements:
Total cost of manufacturing equipment improvements: § 6,500,600
‘Total cost of research and development equipment improvements: -
Total cost of logistical distribution equipment improvements:
Total cost of information technology equipment improvements:

TOTAL OF ABOVE IMPROVEMENTS:  § 6,500,000

Dana Light Axle Produets LLC
Dana Light Axle Products LLC

Real property taxpayer’s name:

Personal property taxpayer’s name:
Telephone number: 419-866-2649
Address listed on tax bill: 2100 W State Blvd.,Fort Wayne, Indiana 46808

Dana Light Axle Products LLC

Name of company to be designated, i applxcable
. Facility Built 1945-1970

Year company was established:
Address of property to be designated: 2100 W State Blvd., Fort Wayne , Indiana 46808

Multiple parcels see Exhibit "C"

Real estate property identification numbes:

Contact person name: Cheri Gillam, Tax Analyst

Contact person telephone number; ¢419) 866-2649 Contact person Email; chert-gillum@dana.com
6201 Trust Drive, Holland, OH 43528

Contact person address:

List company officer and/or principal operating personnel

NAME TITLE ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER.
Rodney R Filcek Director 6201 Trust Drive, Holland OH 43528 (419) 866-2592
Mark E Wallace Dirgetor and President Oue Village Center, Van Buren Twp, MI 4811 (419) 877-3128

Lillian Etzkom Treasurer One Village Center, Van Buren Twp, MI 4811 (419) 887-3160
Timothy Kraus Assistant Treasurer One Village Center, Van Buren Twp, MI 4811 (419)887-5402
Marc S Levin Secretary 3939 Technology Drive, Maumee, OH 43537 ‘ {419) 887-5440
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List all persons or firms having ownership interest in the applicant business and the percentage each holds:

NAME . PERCEN"I“AGE

Dana Automotive Systems Group LLC : 106%

I:l Yes m No Are any elected officials shareholders or holders of any debt obligation of the applicant or
operating business? If yes, who? (name/iitle)

Yes l::l No  Is the propesty for which you are réquesting ERA. designation totally within the corporate lmiis
of the City of Fort Wayne?

I:] Yes No Do you plan to request state or local assistance to finance public improvements?

D Yes No  Is the property for which you are requesting ERA designation focated in an Economic
Development Target Area (EDTA)? (see attached map for cuirent areas)

D Yes No Docs the company’s business include a retail component? X yes, answer the following questions:

What percenfage of floor space will be utilized for retail activities?

What percentage of sales is made to the ultimate customer?

What percentage of sales will be from service calls?

What is the percentage of clients/customers served that are located outside of Allen County? 100%

336310

What is the company’s primary North American Industrial Classification Code (NAICs)?
Deseribe the nature of the company’s business, product, and/or service:

Industrial Use-Automotive Parts Manufacturer

Dollar amount of annual sales for the last three years:

Year Annual Sales
2012 $210,867,782
2011 $ 168,572,270
2_010 3 160,946,198
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List the company’s three largest customers, their locations and amount of annual gross saics:

Customer Name City/State Annual Gross Sales
Dana Light Axle Manufacturing LLC Dry Ridge, Kentucky 3 180,841,104
Dana Driveshaft Manufacturing LL.C Auburn Hills, Michigan § 12,190,075

Henderson, Kentucky 54,564,231

Dana Commiercial Vehicle Manufacturing LLC

List the company’s three largest material suppliers, their locations and amount of annual purchases:

Supplier Name City/State Anuual Gross Parchases
US Manufacturing Corporaii(:;n Warren, Michigan $25,316,122
Grede LLC Chicago, Tilinois § 16,659,702
Prestrite Corporation Cleveland, OH $ 72,747,556
List the company’s top three competitors:
Competifor Name City/State

GEN ple

Worcestershire, UK

American Axle & Manufasturing Holdings Inc

Detroit, M

Magrta International

Ontario Canada

Describe the product or service to be produced or offered at the project site:

Industrial Use- Automotive Parts Manufacturer

In arder to be considered an Eeonromic Revitalization Area (ERA), the area minst be within the corporate limits of the City
of Fort Wayne and must have become undesirable for, or impossible of, normal developiment and eceupancy because of a
lack of development, cessation of growth, deterioration of improvements or character of occupancy, age, obsolescence,
substandard buildings, or other factors which have impaired values or prevent a normal development of property or use of
property. It also includes any area where a facility or group of facilities that are technologically, economically, or energy
obsolete is located and where the obsolescence may lead to a decline in employment and ax revenues,

How does the property for which you are requesting designation meet the above definition of an ERA?

Dana is located within the corporate lmits of the City of Fort Wayne and the area hag experienced a lack of any significant

development for a number of years,
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Coinplete this section of the application if you are requesting a deduction from assessed value for real property improvements.

Deseribe any structure(s) that isfare currently on the property:

The subject property is & single-tenant industrial manufacturing/warehouse facility consisting of structural steel framing with
masonry and concrete encasentent.

Describe the condition of the structure(s) listed above:

The condition is typical for a building built in 1945 with additions up through 19790,

Describe the improvements to be made to the property to be designated for tax phase-in purposes:

N/A

Projected construction start (month/year): H/A

N/A

Projected consituction completion (monthfyear):

D Yes No Will construction result in Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED) certification by
the U.S, Green Building Council? ¥/A

D Yes Nao Will construction use techrigues to minimize impact on combined sewer overflows? (i.e. rain gardens,

bio swales, etc.) ¥/a




03/2013

Complete this section of the application if you are requesting a deduction from assessed value of new manufecturing, research and

development, logistical distribution or information technology equipment,

List below the equipment for which you are secking an economic revitalization area designation.

Manufacturing equipment must be used in the direct production, manufacture, fabrication, assembly, extraction, mining,
processing, refining, or finishing of other tangible personal property at the site to be designafed. Research and
development equipment consists of laboratory equipment, research and development equipment, compuiers and computer
software, telecommunications equipment or testing equipment -.used in research and development activities devoted
directly and exclusively to experimental or laboratory research and development for new products, new uses of existing
products, or Improving or testing existing products at the site to be designated. Logistical distribution equipment consists
of racking equipment, scanning or coding equipment, separators, conveyors, fork lifts or lifting equipment, transitional
moving equipment, packaging equipment, sorting and picking equipment, software for technology used in logistical
distribution, is used for the storage or distribution of goods, services, or information. Information technology equipment
consists of equipment, including software used in the ficlds of information processing, office automation,
telecommunication facilities and netwaorks, informatics, network administration, software development and fiber opfics:

(use additional sheets, if necessary)

See Exhibit “D"

EI Yes No Has the above equipment for which you are secking a designation, ever before been used for any
purpose in Indiana? If yes, was the equipment acquired at an arms length transaction from an entity not

affiliated with the applicant? I:I YesDNo

lj Yes NQ Will the equipment be leased?

Date first piece of equipment will be purchased (tnonth/year); S Exhibit "D"
See Exhibit "D"

Date last piece of equipment will be installed (month/year):
Please provide the depreciation schedule term for equipment under consideration for personal propesty tax phase-in:

See Exhihit *D"




03/2013

Complete this section of the application if you are requesting a deduction frem the cugrent assessed value of a vacant buildin

l:] Yes No Has the building for which you are seeking designation for tax phase-in been unoccupied ‘for at least
one vear? Please provide evidence of occupation. (i.e. certificate of occupancy, paid utility receipts,
executed lease agreements) '

Describe any structure(s) that isfare currently on the property:

N/A

Describe the condition of the siructure(s) listed above: N/A

Projected occupancy date (month/year): NA

Describe the efforts of the owner or previous owner in regards to sefling, leasing or renting the eligible vacant building
during the period the eligible vacant building was wnoccupied including how much the building was offered for sale,

lease, or rent by the owner or a previous owner during the period the eligible vacant building was unoccupied.

NA
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EMPLOYMENT INFORMATION FOR FACILITY TO BE DESIGNATED

ESTIMATE OF EMPLOYEES AND PAYROLL FOR FORT WAYNE
FACILITY REQUESTING ECONOMIC REVITALIZATION AREA DESIGNATION

Please be specific on job descriptions. When listing the occupafion codes, please avoid using the “Major
Occupational Groupings™ (i.e. 11-000, 13-000, 15-000, etc.) which are more general in nafure. Instead, use specific
occupation codes (i.e. 11-1021, 13-1081, 15-2041 etc) for each created and retained job, To fill out information on

occupation and occupation code, use data available through Occupation Employment Statistics for Fort Wayne

Littpowww. bls.govioes/current/oes_23060.htm

Current Full-Time Employment

Oceupation Occupation Code | Number of Jobs | Total Payroll
Machinist 51-4041 300 3 14,761,576
Mechanics 49-9041 197 335,347,120
Truck & Tractor Ops 53-7051 13
Salaried 43 § 3,767,739
Retained Full-Time Employment
Cceupation Occupation Code | Number of Jobs | Total Payroll
Machinist 51-4041 300 S 14,761,576
Mechanics 49-9041 107 $ 5,347,120
Truck & Traetor Ops 53-7051 13
Salaried 48 83,761,139
Rofling Machine 514023 5 B197600 |0 Pm e o
Additional Fuil-Time Employment
Oceupation Oceupation Code Numﬁe-r of Jobs | Total Payroll REACH EMPLOYMENT DATE
Rolling Machine 514023 5 S197,600 — b VA
Salaried 2 $ 150,000 D 10/2013
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Current Part-Time or Temporary Jobs

Occupation Occupation Code | Number of Jobs | Total Payroll
NiA
Retained Part-Time or Temporary Jobs
Occupation Occupation Code | Number of Jobs | Total Payroll
N/A
Additional Part-Time ox Temporary Jobs
Occupation Occupation Code | Number of Tobs | Total Payrolt
N/A

Check the boxes below if the existing jobs and the jobs to be created will provide the listed benefits:

Disability lnsurance
Dental Insorance

Pension Plan

When will you reach the.levels of employment shown above? (month/year): See notes on Page 7

Major Medical Plan
Tuition Reimbursement Life Insurance

List any benefiis not mentioned above:
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The following must be attached to the application.
1. Statement of Benefits Form(s) (first page/front side completed)

2. Full legal description of property and a plat maap identifying the property houndaries. (Property tax hill

legal deseriptions are nof sufficient.) Should be marked as Exhibit A,

3. Check for non-refundable application fee made payable to the City of Fort Wayne.

ERA filing fec (cither real or personal property improvements) 1% of total project cost not to exceed $500
ERA filing fee (both real and personal property improvements) .1% of total project cost not to exceed $750

ERA filing fee (vacant comrercial or industrial building) $500

ERA filing fee in an EDTA $100

Amendment to extend designation period . $300

Waiver of non compliance with ERA filing $500 + ERA filing fec
4 Owney's Certificate (if appHeant Is not the swney of property to be desiguated)

Should be marked as Exhibit B if applicable,

I, as the legal taxpayer and/or owner, hereby centify that all information and representations made on this application
and its attached exhibits are true and complete and that neither an Improvement Location Permit nor a Structural Permit
has been filed for construction of improvements, nor has any manufacturing, vesearch and development, logistical
distribution or information technology equipment which is a part of this application been purchased and installed as of
the date of filing of this application. I also certify that the taxpayer is not delinquent on any and all property tax due to
taxing jurisdictions within Allen County, Indfana. I understand that any incorrect information on this application may
result in a rescission of any tax phase-ing which I may receive.

I understand that I must file a correctly completed Compliance with Statement of Benefits Form (CF-1/Real Property
for real property improvements and CIF-1/FPP for personal property improvements) and the Public Benefit Annual
Update with the City of Fort Wayne Community Development Division in each year in which T receive a deduction.
Further the CE-1/PP form must be filed with the county assessor and the CF-1/Real Froperty must be filed with the
county auditor. Failure fo file the CF-l form with these agencies may result in a rescission of any tax phase-in

occurring as a result of this application.

Signature of Takpayér/Owner
Timothy Kiaus, Assistant Treasurer

Printed Name and Title of Applicant

5-1-13

Date




Exhibit "B"

Dana Light Axfe Products LLC
2100 W State Blud

fort Wayne, indlana 46808

Applicant Is Owner, Owner Certiflcate Is N/A.
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STATEMENT OF BENEFITS j
PERSONAL PROPERTY | | _FORM SB-1/PP
State Form 51764 {2/ 12-11)
Prescribed by the Deparlment of Local Govaernmenl Finance MAY 0 6 2013 p ¢ PRIVACY NOTICE

&7V The cost and any specific individual's

Dalana Gf tho g o publs eco
CO M M U N ETY DEVL - | perlCB-11-12.1-5.1 (g) and fd).

INSTRUCTIONS:

1. This statement must be submitfed to the body designaling the Economic Revitalizalion Area prior to the public heering if the designating body requires
informatlon from the applicant In making s dacision about whether fo designate an Economic Revializalion Area, Ctherwise this statement must be submifted
to the designating body BEFORE a person installs the new manufacturing equipment andfor research and development equipment, andlor logistical distribution
equipment and/or infermaticn technology equipment for which the person wishes lo clalm a deduciion. “Profecls” plarmed or commitied lo afler July 1, 1987,
and areas designated after July 1, 1987, require a STATEMENT OF BENEFITS. (IC 6-1.1-12.1)

2. Approval of the designating body (CHy Councli, Town Board, Counly Counchl, ele.) must be oblained prior to Installation of the new manufaciuring equlpment
gnd/or resoarch and development equlpment andfor loglstical distribution equipment and/or information lechnology equiprnent, BEFORE a deduction may

& approved

3. To oblaln a deductlon, a person must file a cerlified deduction scheduie vith the person’s persanal property reluen on a certified deduction schedule {(Form
103-ERA) with the fovmshlp assessor of the fownship where the properly is sftualed or with the counly assessor if there Is no lownship assessor for the
fownship. Tha T03-ERA must be fled belween March 1 and May 15 of the assessment year In which new manufacluring squipment and/or research and
development equipment andfor logistical disirbulion equipment and/or informatfon technology equipment Is installed and fully funclional, unfess a filing
oxlension has been obtained. A person whe oblains a filing extension must fils the form bhefween March 1 and the exlended due dale of that year,

4. Properly owners whose Slatement of Benefils vas approved affer June 30, 1981, must submit Form GF-1/ PP annually Io shovr compliance with the
Statement of Baneflts. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6}

5. The schedules esfablished under IC 6-1.1-12.1-4.5(d} and () apply lo equipment Installed after March 1, 2001, unless an alternalive deduclion schedule is
adopled by the dasignafing body (1G 6-1.1-12.1-17).

Name of taxpayer
Dana Light Axle Products LLC

Address of taxpayer (number and sireel, city, slales, and ZIP coda)
2100 W State Blvd, Fort Wayne, Indiana

Name of contact person Telephone number
Chari Gillum, Analyst {419) 866-264;

az fdndng bod T - T T o Relion urs) T
Forl Wayna Common Councll
Location of property Caunly . DLGF taxing district number
2100W State Blvd, Fort Wayne, Indiana Allen 073 Washington Towns
Deg;:nriﬂoin l?r r?gnlilf%c{;mng aqzuipmetnt agjdl‘or rfesear!ch atnd ﬁievlelupmenl equf{)ment ESTIMATED
andfor logistical distribution equipment and/or information technol equipmen
{use addilional sheets if necegsapry) 097 eatlp START DATE COMPLETION DATE
. . Manufacturing Equipment
Manufacturing M&E and Tooling 05/31/2013 04/01/2014
"Exhibit D" R & D Equipment
Loglst Dist Equipment
IT Equlpmenl

rren nr Sa;ars 7
150,000.00
NOTE: Pursuant to IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 {d) (2) the M“,g"g{jﬁ,ﬂg’ﬁ"‘? R& D EQUIPHENT 'é%%‘,?,];ﬂ%ﬁg IT EQUIPMENT
GOST of the property is confidential. ASSESSED ABSESSED ASSESSED ASSESSED
property COST o cosT o COST VS COST e

Current values 137,395,563.00 | 33,862,610.00

Plus astimatad values of proposed project 5,500,000.00 | 1,950,000.00

Less values of any propeity being replaced 0.00 0.00

Net estimated values upon completion of profect | 14350566000 | 3581251000

Eslimated solid waste converted {pounds) Esltimated hazardeus waste converted (pounds)

Other benedis:

AXPAYER CERTIFICATION

I | beraby carlify that the representallons In this stalement are leue.
SlgnatyigreTauthor Tille Date signed fmonth, day, year)
iy o Assistant Treasurer S-i-13%

Page 1¢f2




Exhibit D

Dana Light Axle Products LLC

2100 W State Blvd

Fort Wayne, Indiana 46808

ME&E/ Personal Equipment! Personal Installation] Deprec
Estimated Cost Tooling Description Real/Personal purchase Date Date Date Years
§5,225,000.00 |M&E Machinery and Equipment Personal May-13 Feb-14 7
$3,275,000.00 {Tocling Tooling Personal May-13 Feb-14 3

$6,500,000.00 Personal

$6,500,000,0C Total




Dana Light Axle Products IILC
2100 West State Blvd
Fort Wayne,Indiana 46808

- EXHIBIT A _

Parcel Ik

The parcels described in Deed Record 384, page 472, Deed Record 384, pages 603-604, Deed Reeotd
4016, pages 292-293, together with Lots 1 though 6, inclusive in Poinsetf Park Addition (recorded in Plat
Book 10, pages 72-73), fogether with Lots 1 though 44, inclusive in Cambridge Hills Addition {recorded
in Plat Book 13, page G}), all as recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Allen County, Indiana, more.

patticularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Southeast Corner of Lot 2 in Poingetl Park Addition, said corner being on the Northerly,
50 foot right-ofsway Hne of West State Boulevard; thence Westerly along said Northerly dght-ofway
Yine, a distance of 1,195,52 feet to the Basterly, 60 foot wide transmission right-of-way of Indiam &
Michigan Electric Co. (formerly Indiana Service Corporation); thence Northwesierly along said
transmissiop right-of-tvay, a distance of 282,70 feet to the Wes! line of the Northwest Quarter of Section
34, Township 31 North, Range 12 East, Allen County, Indfana; thence contimiing Northwesterly along
the Basterly line of sald wansmission right-of-way, a distance of 2413.8 feel to the North ling of the
Northeast Quarter of Section 33, Township 31 North, Range 12 Bast; thenoo Easterly along the North line
of said Northeast Quarter, a distance of 404,7 feet {o the Northeast corner of sald Section 33, said comer
also being the Novthwest comer of the Noithwest Quarter of said Section 34; thencs continning Easterly
along the North line of said Northwest Quarter, a distance of 1063,59 feet {o the Northwest comer of the
plat of said Cambridge Hills Addlsion, said comer also being the Northeast corner of the parcel described
in Deed Record 384, page 472; thenee Southerly along the West line of said Cambridge Hills Addition,
said West line also being the East line of ths parce!l desoribed in Deed Record 384, page 472, a distance of
40 feet to the Northwest comer of Lot | in said Cambrldge Hills Addition; thence Easterly along the
North line of said Lot 1, a distance of 107 feet to the Northeast comer of said Lot 1; thence Southerly
along the Bast tines of Lots | though 13, inclusive, In sald Cambridge Hills Additlon, a distance of 635.28
feet to the Southeast comer of said Lot 13; thence Westerly along the South line of said Lot 13, a distance
of 107,68 feot fo the Southwest corner of said Lot 13; thence Southerly along the Wost line of said
Cambridge Hills Addition, a distance of 50 feef {o the Northwest Comer of Lot 14 in said Cambridge
Hills Addition; thence Basterly along the North line of said Lot 14, g distance of 107.74 feel to the
Northeast comer of said Lot 14; thence Southerly along the Easi lnes of Lots 14 though 24 inclusive, in
said Cambridge Hiils Addilion, a distance of 570 feet to the Southeast comer of sald Lot 24; thence
Wesferly along the South lins of sald Lot 24, a distance of 108.4 feei to the Southwes! comer of said Lot
24; thence Southerly along the West line of said Cambridge Hills Addition, a distance of 60 feel to the
Northwest comer of Lot 25 in said Cambridge Hills Addition; thence Easterdy along the North line of said
Lot 25, a distance of 108,47 feet {o the Northeast coimer of said Lot 25; thence Southerly along the Easl
lines of Lots 25 through 41, inclusive, in said Cambridge Hills Addition, a distance of 878 feel to the
Southeast comer of sald Lot 41; thenos Southeasterly, along the east lines of Lots 42, 43, and 44, along a
curve to the left, as shown on said plat of Cambridge Hills Addition, a distance of 155.3 feel to the
Southeast comer of said Lot 44, said corner being the Northeast comer of Lot 6 in said Poinseff Park
Addition; thence Southeasterly, along the Bast lines of Lots 6 through 2, inclusive, along a curve to the
lefl, as shown on the plat of seid Poinsett Park Addition, a distance of 271,91 feet fo the Southeast somer

of sald Lot 2 and the Point of Boginying,

Parcel IT:

Lots 78 through 101, inclusive, in Cambridge Hills Addition (recorded in Plat Book 13, page 61 in the
Office of the Recorder of Allen County, Indiana), more particularly deseribed as follows:

SLK TOL: #1464170vE 2100 West State Streel, Fort Wayne, ndjana
A




EXHIBIT A ’ —

Beginning at the Southwest comer of Lot 78 in said Cambridge Hills Addition; thence Northerly along
the West Unes of Lots 78 through 90, inclusive, in said Addition, a distance 657 feet to the Northwest
cornet of said Lot 90; thence Easterly and Southeasterly, along the MNortherly lines of Lol 90 and 21,

along a eurve to the right, having a radins of 300 feet, an arc length of 232 feet to the Northeast comer of
said Lot 91; thence Southerly along the Hast lines of Lofs 91 through 10}, inelusive, in sald Addition, a
distance of 566 feel to the Southeast comer of sald Lot [¢]; thence Weslerly atong the Sonth line of said
Lot 101, a distance of 118 feet to the Southwest corner of said Lot 101, said comer also being the
Noxtheast comer of Lot 78 In said Addition; thence Southerly, along the Fast line of sald Lot 78, a
distanee of 50 feet to the southeast corner of said Lot 78; thence Westerly along the south line of said Lot

78, a distance of 110 fest to the Point of the Beginning,

Tarcel IIT:

Lots 126, 127, 128, 133 and 134, together with all of Tillie Avenue lying East of Eots 126, 128, and 133
ag vacated by Decleratory Resolution 864.52 and recorded in Plat Book 19, page 162, together with all of
vacated Rosemont Dyive (Declaratory Resolution 864-52) lying South of Lots 127 and 128, except that
portion of vacated Rosemont Drive which lies South of the West 60 feet of Loy 127 and North of the West
60 of Lot 133, as sold off in Decd Reeord 305, page 592, and excepting the West 60 feet of Lols 127, 133
and 134, sold off by Deed Record 305, page 592, and excepting that part of the vacated Tillle Avenue and
Lots 126 and 127 sold off for street widening in Deed Record 641, page 583, al! lying in the Plaf of
Eurcka Park Addition (recorded in Plai Book 4, page 54, in the Office of the Recorder of Allen Connty,

Indiana) more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at the Seutheast corner of Lot 134 in said Bureka Park Addition; thence Westerly along the
South Hne of snid Lot 134, distance of 150,37 feel to the Easterly Hne of the parcel desctibed in Deed
Record 305, page 592; thence Northwesterly, slong sald Basterly line, a distance of 604,57 fest o the
southerly right-of-way line of West State Boulevard and the Southwest corner of the parcel deseribed in

Deed Record 641, page 583; thence Easterly, along the Southerly right-ofeway line, a distance of 340,14
foet to a point on the West line of Lot 125 in said Eurcka Park Addition; thence Southerly along the West

lines of Lots 1235, 129, and 132 in sald Eureka Park Addition, a distance of 451,6 fect lo the Southwest
Corner of Lot 132 in said Addition; thence Westerly, a distance of SO foet to the Northeast corner of Lot
134 in said Addition; thence Southerly along the Bast line of said Lot 134 a distance of {36.6 fce; {o the

Point of Beginning,

Being a portion of the property conveyed to Dana Transmissions, Inc,, a Delaware corporation by General
Waranty Deed dated October 13, 1999, and recorded as Instrument Number, 990077849 in the Office of
the Reeorder of Allen County, Indiana,

2 2100 West State Strest, Port Wagme, Indiens

SLK,_TOL: 146417001
§22708°
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Exhibit "C"

Dana Light Axle Products LLC
2100 W State Bivd
Fort Wayne, Indfana 46808

T Pei’%pnf![ PTD{JBI[V TN e
oF Iureol Number 7,

Raat Halate Property - 7
Paroel Nupher . S50l
02-07-83.229.002.000-073 073-0014179
02-07-34-101-001.000-073
02-07-34-101-002,000-073
02-07-34-126-001,000-074
f02-07.34-126.003,000-074
02-07-34-126-003.000-074
02-07-34-126-004,000-074
02-07-34-126-005.000-074
02-07-34-126-008.000-074
02.07.34-126-007,000-074
02-07-34+126-000.000-074
02:07-34-126-008.000-074
02-07-34-126-010,000-074
02-07-34-126-011,000-074
02:07-34.126.012,000-074
02-07-34-126-013.000-074
02-07-34-126-014.000-074
02:07-34+126.015.000-074
02-07-34-128-016.000-074
02-07-84-126-017.000-074
02:07-34+126-018.000-074
02:07-34-126-018.000-074
02-07-34-126-020.000-074
02-07-34-126-021.000-074
02-07-34-126-022.000-074
02:07-34-126-023,000-074
02:07-34-126-024.000-074
02-07-34-151-001.400-074
02-07-34-151-002.000-074
02:073-0012938/008662




Admn. Appr.

DIGEST SHEET

TITLE OF ORDINANCE: Declaratory Resolution

DEPARTMENT REQUESTING ORDINANCE:  Community Development Division

SYNOPSIS OF ORDINANCE: Dana Light Axle Products, LLC is requesting the
designation of an Economic Revitalization Area for personal property improvements in the
amount of $6,500,000. In order to expand, Dana Light Axle Products, LLC will add
$6,500,000 of manufacturing equipment.

EFFECT OF PASSAGE: Installing the new equipment will allow Dana Light Axle

Products, LL.C to maintain their market position. Two full-time jobs will be created.

EFFECT OF NON-PASSAGE: Potential loss of development and two full-time jobs

MONEY INVOLVED (DIRECT COSTS, EXPENDITURES, SAVINGS): No expenditures of

public funds required.

ASSIGNED TO COMMITTEE (PRESIDENT): John Crawford and Tom Smith




To:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

City Council
Adam Welch, Economic Development Specialist

May 7, 2013

Request for designation by Dana Light Axle Products, LL.C as an ERA for personal

property improvements

PROJECT ADDRESS: 2100 W. State Blvd, PROJECT LOCATED WITHIN:

PROJECT COST:!

$ 6,500,000 COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT:

Not Applicable

3

COMPANY PRODUCT OR SERVICE:
PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Dana Light Axle Products, LL.C is an automobile parts manufacturer.

Dana Light Axle Products, LL.C will purchase and install new
manufacturing equipment.

CREATED

JOBS CREATED (FULLTIME),

JoBs CREATED (PART-TIME):
TOTAL NEW PAYROLL

AVERAGE SALARY (FULLTIME NEW),

RETAINED
2 JoBS RETAINED (FULLTIME). 4638
0 JOBS RETAINED (PART-TIME): 0
$150,000 TOTAL RETAINED PAYROLL! $ 23,876,435
$75,000 AVERAGE SALARY (FULLTIME RETAINED): $ 51,018

Yes[ INo[] NATX

YesIZ] No[] N/AD

Yes[ | No[_] N/A

YesX] No[ ] N/A[]

Yes| | No[ ] NVAX

Yes I:] No D N/A

Project will encourage vacant or under-utilized land appropriate for commercial or
industrial use?

Real estate to be designated is consistent with land use policies of the City of Fort
Wayne?

Explain: Property to be designated is zoned IN3; Heavy Industrial Zoning
Class

Project encourages the improvement or replacement of a deteriorated or cbsolete
structure?

Project encourages the improvement or replacement of obsolete manufacturing and/or
research and development and/or information technology and/or logistical distribution
equipment?

Project will result in significant conversion of solid waste or hazardous waste into
energy or other useful products?

Project encourages preservation of an historically or architecturally significant
structure?




Yes[ | No[] N/ADd Construction will result in Leadership in Energy and Environmental Design (LEED)
certification by the U.S. Green Building Council?

Yes D No D N/A Construction will use techniques to minimize impact on combined sewer overflows?
(i.c. rain gardens, bio swales, etc,)

Yes No [ ] N/A[] ERA designation induces employment opportunities for Fort Wayne area residents?
Yes No[ ] vA [ Taxpayer is NOT delinquent on any or all property tax due {o any taxing jurisdiction
within Allen County.

Per the policy of the City of Fort Wayne, the following guidelines apply to this project:
1. The period of deduction for personal property is ten years.

Under Fort Wayne Common Council’s tax abatement policies and procedures, Dana Light Axle Products, LLC is
eligible for a ten year deduction on personal property improvements. Attached is a spreadsheet that shows how
the application scored under the review system. Also attached is an estimate of the taxes saved and paid over the

fength of the ten year deduction schedule.

wa (Ll

ECOIIOIIHC Dev 0 ment Specialist

Reviewed: % L¢W~ VA <"D .

Economic Development Specialist

MMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION




77777 Personal Property Abatements]
Tax Abatement Review System

INVESTMENT (30 points possible) -

Tofal new investment in equipment

Over $5,000,000
$1,000,600 to $4,999,999
$500,000 to $969,999

$0 o $4589,999

Points
Possible

Points
Awarded

Y

A0

10

Investment per employee {both johs created and retained)
$35,000 or more

$18,500 to $34,999

$6,250 {o $18,499

$1,250 to $6,249

less than $1,250

-

N Do

Estimated local income taxes generated from jobs retained
$80,000 or more

$30,000 to $79,999

$10,000 to $29,989

$5,000 to $9,999

less than $5,000

= N W e

Estimated local income taxes generated from jobs created {Doubfe points
for start-up)

$30,000 or more

$10,000 fo $29,999

$5,000 to $9,999

$3,000 to $4,999

less than $3,000

- N WA,

ECONOMIC BASE (20 points possible)

Location Quotient in designated Occupation Code
{use majority Occupation Code of all created and retained jobs)
Greater than 1.0

Estimated Percent of Business done outside
Allen County

Greater than 75%

50% to 74%

25% 1o 49%

16
10

15

JOBS (20 points possible) - =~

Total number of permanent jobs retained

Qver 250
100 to 249
50 to 99
25t0 49
10to24
1109

-

AT v R e

10

Total number of permanent jobs created (Double for start-up)
Over 100

50-99

25-49

10-24

1to9

oy

N Ao

WAGES (20 points possible) "~
Median salary of the full time jobs created and/or retained
Over $45,000

$40,000 to $44,999

$35,000 to $39,999

$30,000 to 34,999

$25,000 to $29,999

under $25,060

20
16
12

20




BENEFITS (10 points possible)

Major Medicat Plan 7 7
Pension, Tuition Reimbursement, Life Insurance, Dental Insurance,
Disabhility Insurance, 3 3
SUSTAINABILI=TY'- i R
Consfruction uses green bullding techniques (ie LEED Certification) 5
Construction uses techniques to minimize impact on Combined Sewer 5
Qverflows {CS0Os)

[ Total ‘g4

year

* If Average annual salary of the full-time jobs created by
listed occupation is 10% or greater than the average salary
for Allen County using current occupational empioyment
statistics, then the applicant is eligible for an alternate
deduction schedule.

Year 1. 100%

Year 1: 160%

Year 2: 90%

Year 2: 100%

Year 3: 80%

Year 3: 100%

Year 4: 70%

Year4: 100%

Year §: 60%

Year5: 100%

Year 6: 50%

Year 6: 90%

Year 7: 40%

Year 7. 80%

Year §: 30%

Year 8. 65%

Year 9. 20%

Year 9. 50%

Year 10: 10%

Year 10: 40%

Year 11: 0%

Year 1. 100%

Year 1: 100%

Year 2: 85%

Year 2: 100%

Year 3. 71%

Year3: 100%

Year4:. 57%

Year4: 100%

Year 5. 43%

Year 5: 100%

Year 6: 20%

Year6: 71%

Year 7: 14%

Year 7: 43%

Year 8: 0%
- syear

Year 1: 100%

Year 2: 80%

Year 3: 60%

Year 4: 40%

Year 5: 20%

Year 6; 0%
i 3yea
Year 1: 100%

Year 2. 86%

Year 3. 33%

Year4: 0%




Year True Cash Value

- =

2o G0hhWN =

POOL #2 FORT WAYNE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DIVISION

TAX ABATEMENT - ESTIMATE OF SAVINGS

*New tax abatement percentages have been changed to reflect change in state law

PERSONAL PROPERTY TAX ABATEMENT - 10 yr Schedule

$6,500,000
$6,500,000
$6,500,000
$6,500,000
$6,500,000
§6,500,000
§6,500,000
$6,500,000
$6,500,000
$6,500,000
$6,£00,000

"Pool 2"
40%
56%
42%
32%
30%
30%
30%
30%
30%
30%
30%

True Tax Value

$2,600,000
$3,640,000
$2,730,000
$2,080,000
$1,850,000
$1,850,000
$1,850,000
$1,950,000
$1,850,000
$1,950,000
$1,950,000

Assessed Value Tax Abatement %

$2,600,000
$3,640,000
$2,730,000
$2,080,000
$1,950,000
$1,950,000
$1,950,000
$1,950,000
$1,950,000
$1,950,000
$1,950,000

100%
90%
80%
70%
80%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

Tax Paid %
0%
10%
20%
30%
40%
50%
60%
70%
80%
90%
100%

Deduction Taxable AV Tax Rate Tax Paid
$2,600,000 $0 0.033124 S0
$3,276,000  $364,000 0.033124 $12,057
$2,184,000  $546,000 0.033124 $18,086
$1,456,000  $624,000 0.033124 $20,669
$1.170,000  $780,000 0.033124 $25,837

$975,000  3975,000 0.033124 $32,296

$780,000 $1,170,00C0 0.033124 $38,755
$585,000 $1,365,000 0.033124 $45,214

$30C,000 $1,560,000 0.033124 351,673

$195,000 $1,755,000 0033124 $58,133

$C $1,950,000 0.033124 $64,592
TOTAL TAX SAVED (10 yrs on 10 yr deduction
TOTAL TAX PAID (10 yrs on 10 yr deduction

Tax Saved
$86,122
$108,514
$72,343
$48,229
$38,755
$32,296
$25,837
$19,378
$12,818
$6,459
$0

$450,851
$302.720



